
 

Cleared for Agenda 

03/21/2023 
File ID# 

23-344 
 

March 6, 2023 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works  

Recommendation:   

Receive notice regarding Change Order No. 1 to the contract with William Charles, 

Inc. for construction of the Desert Inn Road between Blue Ash Lane and Hollywood 

Boulevard project (Bid No. 605717-20).  (For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 4420.008 Fund Name: PW Capital Improvements 

Fund Center: 1260110001 Funded PGM/Grant: PW.R054G16 

Amount: $1,300,000 

Description: Desert Inn - Blue Ash to Hollywood 

Additional Comments: Initial contract was $17,888,367.  Change Order No. 1 increase of $1,300,000 

revises the total contract value to $19,188,367. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On January 4, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners approved the contract award of Bid No. 605717-20 in 

the amount of $17,888,367, to William Charles, Inc. (the "Contractor"), for the Desert Inn Road between Blue 

Ash Lane and Hollywood Boulevard project, for construction of roadway improvements on Desert Inn Road from 

Blue Ash Lane to Hollywood Boulevard and a new bridge crossing at the Las Vegas Wash. 

 

Change Order No. 1 for $1,300,000 increases the total project funding to $19,188,367, providing funds for 

additional work due to conflicts encountered during construction including replacing missing pipe between the 

County's tie-in point and the City of Las Vegas valve, plan revisions by Las Vegas Valley Water District, and 

relocation of communication lines to resolve utility conflicts with NV Energy, Cox Communications, and 

CenturyLink. 

 

William Charles, Inc. currently holds a Clark County Business License. 

 


